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PLANT BREEDERS’ RIGHTS

I. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED/AANSOEKE

AGRICULTURAL CROPS/LANDBOUGEWASSE

Kind of plant: Brassica napus L. (Oil seed rape/Oliesaadraap)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5282 AV-Garnet AVS (862), GRDC (1344) Agricol (1) 2008-03-31
PT 5283 Bravo TT GRDC (1344), NSW-DPI (1343),  Agricol (1) 2008-03-31
Nugrain (1296)
PT 5252 NPZ SR 10308  Norddeutsche Agricol (1) 2008-03-05
PT 5284 Rottnest TTC AVS (862), GRDC (1344), Agricol (1) 2008-03-31
Nugrain (1296)
PT 5281 Tarcoola NSW-DPI (1343) Agricol (1) 2008-03-31
Kind of plant: Solanum tuberosum L. (Potato/Aartappel)
Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5225 Alegria Norika (1295) C.P. Dwen (1329) 2008-01-31
PT 5221 Apolline Germicopa (995) Gerntholtz (836) 2008-01-16
PT 5224 Borwina Norika (1295) C.P. Dwen (1329) 2008-01-31
PT 5222 Daifla Germicopa (995) Gerntholtz (836) 2008-01-16
PT 5251 Dinky Germicopa (995) Gerntholtz (836) 2008-02-25
PT 5226 Lambada Germicopa (995) Gerntholtz (836) 2008-01-31
PT 5223 Sassy Germicopa (995) Gerntholtz (836) 2008-01-16

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE

Kind of plant: Allium cepa L. ( Shortday Onion/Kortdag Ui)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5280 STAR 5522 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) 2008-03-06

ORNAMENTAL PLANTS/SIERGEWASSE

Kind of plant: Argyranthemum Webb ex Sch. Bip. (Daisy bush, White marguerite/Madeliefiebos)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5287 Bonmadchebon Bonza (1346) Ball Straathof (108) 2008-03-03
PT 5288 Bonmadcher Bonza (1346) Ball Straathof (108) 2008-03-03
PT 5289 Bonmadepi Bonza (1346) Ball Straathof (108) 2008-03-03
PT 5290 Bonmadcrel Bonza (1346) Ball Straathof (108) 2008-03-03
PT 5291 Bonmadcink Bonza (1346) Ball Straathof (108) 2008-03-03

Kind of plant: Chrysanthemum L. (Crysanthemum/Krisant, Aster)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5261 Dekorlina Deliflor (773) Interseed (770) 2008-01-02
PT 5262 Deksnowflake Deliflor (773) Interseed(770) 2008-01-02
Kind of plant: Hydrangea L. (Hydrangea/Krismisroos, Hortensia)
Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5292 Bailmer Black VG (1347) Malanseuns (82) 2008-03-05

Kind of plant: Leucospermum R. Br. (Pincushion/Speldekussing)




Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination

PT 5270 Lance Proteaflora (379) Arnelia Farms (1337) 2008-01-22

Kind of plant: Lomandra Labill. (Lomandra)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination

PT 5299 Katrinus Deluxe Ozbreed (1216) Clifton Flowers (1217) 2008-03-14

Kind of plant: Osteospermum L. (Bitou/Bietou)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5293 Daossyn Dalina Aps (1348) Malanseuns (82) 2008-03-05
PT 5294 Daostre Dalina Aps (1348) Malanseuns (82) 2008-03-05
PT 5295 Daosfem Dalina Aps (1348) Malanseuns (82) 2008-03-05
PT 5296 Marss Dalina Aps (1348) Malanseuns (82) 2008-03-05
PT 5297 Daosen Dalina Aps (1348) Malanseuns (82) 2008-03-05

Kind of plant: Phormium J.R. Forster et G. Forster (Flax/Vlas)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5300 Phos 2 Ozbreed (1216) Clifton Flowers (1217) 2008-03-14

Kind of plant: Rosa L. (Rose/Roos)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5260 Meikatana Meilland (16) Adams & Adams (65) 2008-02-13

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE

Kind of plant: Fragaria ananassa X Duchesne (Strawberry/Aarbei)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5301 Suzana GYO (1349), Red Eva (1350) DM Kisch (124) 2008-03-20

Kind of plant: Malus Mill. (Apple/Appel)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination

PT 5263 Fenwicks Braeburn  Fenwick BM (1336) Stargrow (731) 2008-01-02

PT 5264 Delfloga Pepinieres Et RGD (524) Stargrow (731) 2008-01-02

PT 5269 CIVG 198 CIV Consorzio (998) Bowman Gilfillan (227) 2008-01-19

PT 5298 Ariane INRA (359) DM Kisch (124) 2008-03-07

Kind of plant: Mangifera indica L. (Mango)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination
PT 5286 Joy Harding JPF (1345) Harding JPF (1345) 2008-03-06

Kind of plant: Prunus persica (L.) Batsch (Peach/Perske)




Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted
No. denomination

PT 5266 Burpeachnineteen Burchell Nursery US (1165) Adams & Adams (65) 2008-01-02

PT 5267 Burpeachfifteen Burchell Nursery US (1165) Adams & Adams (65) 2008-01-02

PT 5268 Burpeachfourteen Burchell Nursery US (1165) Adams & Adams (65) 2008-01-02

PT 5279 Supechthirteen Sun World US (652) Von Seidels (1308) 2008-02-28

Kind of plant: Prunus salicina Lindl.

(Japanese plum/Japanse pruim)

Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted

No. denomination
PT 5271 Winner Ben Dor Fruits (1339) SAPO (59) 2008-01-01
PT 5272 Late Lamoon Ben Dor Fruits (1339) SAPO (59) 2008-01-01
PT 5274 Green Red Ben Dor Fruits (1339) SAPO (59) 2008-01-01
PT 5275 Damask Heart Ben Dor Fruits (1339) SAPO (59) 2008-01-01
PT 5276 Crocodile Dundee Ben Dor Fruits (1339) SAPO (59) 2008-01-01
PT 5277 Black Egg Ben Dor Fruits (1339) SAPO (59) 2008-01-01
Kind of plant: Pyrus L. (Pear/Peer)
Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted

No. denomination
PT 5265 Delsanne Pepinieres Et RGD (524) Stargrow (731) 2008-01-02
Kind of plant: Vitis L. (Grape/Druif)
Application Proposed Applicant Agent Date accepted

No. denomination
PT 5278 2012 Hoekstra (539) Hoekstra (539) 2008-02-19

Il. APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN
Application Genus Species Common Variety Expiry Date Date of
No. Name Denomination Withdrawal
PT 4741 Kalanchoe Adams  spp. Chandelier Don Domingo - 2008-01-02
PT 3485 Persea americana Avocado GKF#1 - 2008-01-02
PT 4702 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine SG-NE-012 - 2008-01-02
11l. APPLICATIONS REJECTED
Application Genus Species Common Name Variety Date of
No. Denomination Termination
PT 4589 Solanum tuberosum L. Potato Charlize 2008-01-02
PT 4175 Solanum tuberosum L. Potato Horizon 2008-01-02
PT 4491 Solanum tuberosum L. Potato Ultra 2008-01-02
PT 4681 Lupinus albus L. White Lupin Tina 2008-01-21
PT 5019 Phaseolus vVulgaris L. Dry bean PAN 9273 2008-03-10
IV. DENOMINATIONS/BENAMINGS

IV.A Application for variety denominations/Aansoeke om variéteitsbenamings

Vide |

V. CHANGES TO APPLICATIONS

1. DENOMINATION




Application No. Genus Species Common Name Previous New
denomination denomination

PT 4957 Lolium multiflorum Lam. Ryegrass Prolong Sustainer
PT 4655 Malus Mill. spp. Apple G.202 CG.202
PT 4880 Malus Mill. spp. Apple Royal Blush Zwaanswyk Gala
PT 5193 Prunus armeniaca Apricot AP 94-34 Sunshine
PT 5199 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine NE 00-07 Early Glo
PT 5203 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine NE 98-42 ARC NE 8
PT 5202 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine NE 98-43 Bella Nova
PT 5204 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine NE 99-29 ARC NE 9
PT 5041 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine Redpearl ASF 01.06
PT 4836 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine 12 LL 585 Summerglo
PT 4870 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine 213 LK 467 Ruby Glo
PT 4837 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine 218 LK 62 Arctic Red
PT 4701 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine SG-NE-010 Naledi
PT 4703 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine SG-NE-014 Outburst
PT 4699 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine SG-NE-015 Surprise
PT 4700 Prunus nucipersica Nectarine SG-NE-017 Sparkle
PT 5210 Prunus persica Peach 17B-29-40 Summergold
PT 5211 Prunus persica Peach 17B-34-24 Fiestagold
PT 5207 Prunus persica Peach 17C-13-7 Summertime
PT 5212 Prunus persica Peach 17C-40-6 Autumn Gold
PT 5213 Prunus persica Peach PE 94-39 Golden Pride
PT 5206 Prunus persica Peach PE 96-2 Scarlet
PT 5208 Prunus persica Peach PE 96-13 Earligold
PT 5209 Prunus persica Peach PE 96-68 Sundry
PT 5205 Prunus persica Peach S4C-30-12 Splendour
PT 5196 Prunus salicina Japanese plum TA-12-2 Solar Eclipse
PT 5195 Prunus salicina Japanese plum PR 00-01 ARC PR 4
PT 5197 Prunus salicina Japanese plum PR 00-33 Ruby Star
PT 5194 Prunus salicina Japanese plum PR 00-37 ARC PR 3
PT 5198 Prunus salicina Japanese plum PR 96-8 Sensation
PT 3915 Vitis L spp. Grape 98-680 Evans Seedless
PT 4425 Vitis L spp. Grape Red Prime Starlight
ERRATA
(Correction in spelling)

Application No. Genus Species Common Name Previous New

denomination denomination
ZA 20073571 Sorghum bicolor (L) Moench Grain Sorghum Benjo Banjo
END ERRATA
2. AGENT
Application No. Genus Species Common Variety Previous New Agent
Name Denomination Agent
ZA 20043005 Allium cepa L. Longday Onion  Advance Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 971667 Allium cepa L. Shortday Onion  Copper Globe Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20053315 Allium cepa L. Longday Onion  Franklin Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20053316 Allium cepa L. Longday Onion  Waikato Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20022677 Brassica oleracea L. Cauliflower Cabrera Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 992204 Capsicum L. spp. Sweet Pepper Capistrano Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 992183 Capsicum L. spp. Chilli Hotazel Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 93947 Capsicum L. spp. Paprika Papri King Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20063438 Citrullus lanatus (Thunb.) Watermelon Companion Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
Matsum et Naikai
ZA 981918 Cucurbita maxima Pumpkin Jamboree Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
Duchesne

ZA 20043228 Daucus carota L. Carrot ON 44-158 Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20043229 Daucus carota L. Carrot ON 44-5004 Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20073732 Lactuca sativa L. Lettuce PS 654 5691 Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20073733 Lactuca sativa L. Lettuce PS 654 5701 Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20042979 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Alexandra Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20002239 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Amy Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20053278 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Barocco Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20032807 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Distinction Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ZA 20042980 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Flavio Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)




ZA 971693 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Paulista Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)

ZA 20053344 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Salamanca Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)

ZA 20022634 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Teresa Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)

ZA 20002240 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Warrior Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)

ZA 981980 Pisum Isativum L.sensu  Garden Pea Kalamo Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ato

ZA 951099 Pisum |sativum L.sensu  Garden Pea Ravel Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ato

ZA 951098 Pisum |sativum L.sensu  Garden Pea Resal Seminis (35) Monsanto (80)
ato

3. HOLDER OF PLANT BREEDERS’ RIGHT
Application No. Genus Species Common Variety Previous New Holder
Name Denomination Holder

ZA 20043005 Allium cepalL. Longday Onion  Advance Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 971667 Allium cepa L. Shortday Onion  Copper Globe Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20053315 Allium cepa L. Longday Onion  Franklin Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20053316 Allium cepalL. Longday Onion  Waikato Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20022677 Brassica oleracea L. Cauliflower Cabrera Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 992204 Capsicum L. spp. Sweet Pepper Capistrano Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 992183 Capsicum L. spp. Chilli Hotazel Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 93947 Capsicum L. spp. Paprika Papri King Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20063438 Citrullus lanatus (Thunb.) ~ Watermelon Companion Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)
Matsum et Naikai

ZA 981918 Cucurbita maxima Pumpkin Jamboree Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)
Duchesne

ZA 20043228 Daucus carota L. Carrot ON 44-158 Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20043229 Daucus carota L. Carrot ON 44-5004 Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20073732 Lactuca sativa L. Lettuce PS 654 5691 Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20073733 Lactuca sativa L. Lettuce PS 654 5701 Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20042979 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Alexandra Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20002239 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Amy Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20053278 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Barocco Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20032807 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Distinction Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20042980 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Flavio Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 971693 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Paulista Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20053344 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Salamanca Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20022634 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Teresa Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 20002240 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Warrior Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)

ZA 981980 Pisum Isativum L.sensu  Garden Pea Kalamo Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)
ato

ZA 951099 Pisum Isativum L.sensu  Garden Pea Ravel Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)
ato

ZA 951098 Pisum Isativum L.sensu  Garden Pea Resal Seminis (600) Monsanto (1338)
ato

ERRATA

(Correction in typing of holder)

Application No. Genus Species Common Variety Previous Correct Holder

Name Denomination Holder
ZA 20053245 Lolium multiflorum Lam. Ryegrass Tabu Monsanto (1121) NZ Agriseeds
(356)
END ERRATA

VI. DECISIONS

1. GRANT OF PLANT BREEDERS’ RIGHTS/TOESTAAN VAN PLANTTELERSREGTE




AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE

Kind of plant: Brassica napus L. (Oil seed rape/Oliesaadraap)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4966 44Y06 Pioneer (133) Pioneer (411) ZA 20083811 2008-01-15 2028-01-15

PT 4967 45Y77 Pioneer (133) Pioneer (411) ZA 20083812 2008-01-15 2028-01-15

PT 4915 AG-Muster Agseeds (508) Agricol (1) ZA 20083813 2008-01-15 2028-01-15

PT 4916 ATR-Banjo Agseeds (508) Agricol (1) ZA 20083814 2008-01-15 2028-01-15

PT 4917 ATR-Cobbler Agseeds (508) Agricol (1) ZA 20083815 2008-01-15 2028-01-15

Kind of plant: Lolium multiflorum Lam. (Italian & Westerwolds Ryegrass/ Italiaanse & Westerwoldse Raaigras)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4957 Prolong ARC-RFI(254)  ARC-RFI(254)  ZA 20083816 2008-01-18 2028-01-18

Kind of plant: Nicotiana tabacum L. (Tabacco/Tabak)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4808 LK 4 LTKV (477) LTKV (477) ZA 20083817 2008-03-03 2028-03-03

Kind of plant: Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Dry bean/Droéboon)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 5014 CAP 2000 Capstone (572) Capstone (572)  ZA 20083826 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 5015 CAP 2001 Capstone (572) Capstone (572)  ZA 20083827 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4763 PAN 9264 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083828 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4754 PAN 9266 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083829 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 5020 PAN 9275 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083830 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

Kind of plant: Triticum aestivum L. emend. Fiori et Paol (Wheat/Koring)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4961 SST 077 Monsanto (80) Monsanto (80) ZA 20083806 2008-01-14 2028-01-14

PT 4962 SST 308 Monsanto (80) Monsanto (80) ZA 20083807 2008-01-14 2028-01-14

PT 4963 SST 319 Monsanto (80) Monsanto (80) ZA 20083808 2008-01-14 2028-01-14

PT 4964 SST 366 Monsanto (80) Monsanto (80) ZA 20083809 2008-01-14 2028-01-14

PT 4965 SST 843 Monsanto (80) Monsanto (80) ZA 20083810 2008-01-14 2028-01-14

Kind of plant: Zea mays L. (Yellow Grain maize/Geel graanmielie)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4796 PAN 4P-114 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083793 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4797 PAN 4P-116 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083794 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4799 PAN 5Q-306 B Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083798 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4798 PAN 6Q-118 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083795 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4800 PAN 6Q-308 B Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083796 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4802 PAN 6Q-512 R Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083797 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4803 PAN 6Q-702 BR Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083799 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

Kind of plant: Zea mays L. (White Grain maize/Wit graanmielie)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4791 PAN 4P-313 B Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083802 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4790 PAN 5Q-311B Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083801 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4789 PAN 6Q-117 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083800 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE
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Kind of plant: Allium cepa L. (Shortday Onion/Kortdag Ui)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4896 Centaur Jarit (1034) MayFord (15) ZA 20083803 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4897 Early Copper Jarit (1034) MayFord (15) ZA 20083804 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

PT 4898 Early Harvest Jarit (1034) MayFord (15) ZA 20083805 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

Kind of plant: Cucurbita maxima Duchesne (Pumpkin, Squash/Pampoen, Skorsie)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 5049 FRX 926 Jarit (1034) Nickerson-Zwaan  ZA 20083836 2008-03-15 2028-03-15

(665)

PT 5016 STAR 7026 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083818 2008-03-03 2028-03-03

PT 5017 STAR 7027 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083819 2008-03-03 2028-03-03

PT 5018 STAR 7053 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083820 2008-03-03 2028-03-03

Kind of plant: Ipomoea batatas (L.) Lam. (Sweet potato/Patat)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4960 Impilo ARC -VOPI (254) ARC-VOPI(254) ZA 20083792 2008-01-02 2028-01-02

Kind of plant: Lycopersicon lycopersicum (L). Karsten ex Farwell (Tomato/Tamatie)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 4994 STAR 9011 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083821 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4995 STAR 9032 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083822 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4996 STAR 9033 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083823 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4997 STAR 9034 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083824 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4998 STAR 9062 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083825 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

Kind of plant: Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Garden bean/Tuinboon)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 5010 Charmant Seedcor (412) Seedcor (412) ZA 20083831 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4860 Escalade Seedcor (412) Seedcor (412) ZA 20083832 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 5121 Salima Pro-Seed (366)  Pro-Seed (366)  ZA 20083837 2008-03-18 2028-03-18

PT 5011 STAR 2054 Pannar (33) Pannar (33) ZA 20083833 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 5009 Top Hat Hygrotech (173)  Hygrotech (173) ZA 20083434 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

PT 4859 Worldcup Hygrotech (173)  Hygrotech (173) ZA 20083835 2008-03-10 2028-03-10

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE

Kind of plant: Citrus L. (Valencia)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 2378 Portsgate VD Berg (690) Outspan (688) ZA 20083838 2008-03-25 2033-03-25

Kind of plant: Fragaria ananassa X Duchesne (Strawberry/Aarbei)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant | Expiry Date
Denomination

PT 3910 Sabrosa Plantas De Nav (1081)  Stargrow (731) ZA 20083840 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Persea americana Mill. (Avocado/Avokado)

Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination

Pt 3273 Mendez # 1 Brokaw (942) Westfalia (455)  ZA 20083839 2008-03-25 2033-03-25




Kind of plant: Vitis L. (Grape/Druif)
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Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
Denomination
PT 4425 Starlight ARO, IL (540) Hoekstra (539) ZA 20083843 2008-03-27 2033-03-27
ORNAMENTAL PLANTS/SIERGEWASSE
Kind of plant: Aloe L. (Aloe/Aalwyn)
Application No. Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Expiry Date
Denomination Grant
PT 4978 LEO 3675 Thamm (1194) Thamm (1194) ZA 20083862 2008-03-25  2028-03-25
PT 4980 LEO 4520 Thamm (1194) Thamm (1194) ZA 20083863 2008-03-25  2028-03-25
PT 4981 LEO 8552 Thamm (1194) Thamm (1194) ZA 20083864 2008-03-25  2028-03-25
PT 4979 LEO 8570 Thamm (1194) Thamm (1194) ZA 20083865 2008-03-25  2028-03-25
PT 4844 Peri Peri De Wet CA (1023) De Wet CA (1023)  ZA 20083867 2008-03-25  2028-03-25
PT 5094 Orange Jade De Wet CA (1023) De Wet CA (1023)  ZA 20083866 2008-03-25  2028-03-25
Kind of plant: Aster L. (Michaelmas daisy)
Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination
PT 4716 Pretty Wendy Nachtvlinder (840) Pl Managem (491) ZA 20083855 2008-03-25 2028-03-25
Kind of plant: Bougainvillea Comm. ex Juss. (Bougainvillea)
Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination
PT 4692 Vera Pink Rijnplant (1260)  Florapro (1261)  ZA 20083869 2008-03-25 2033-03-25
PT 4693 Vera Deep Purple  Rijnplant (1260)  Florapro (1261)  ZA 20083868 2008-03-25 2033-03-25
Kind of plant: Calibrachoa llave & Lex (Miniature Petunia/Miniatuur Petunia)
Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination
PT 5063 KLECA06123 Nils Klemm (1024)  Anro Fl Farm (1090)  ZA 20083859  2008-03-25 2028-03-25
PT 5062 KLECA06126 Nils Klemm (1024)  Anro FI Farm (1090)  ZA 20083860  2008-03-25 2028-03-25
Kind of plant: Coprosma J. R. Forster et G. Forster (Mirror plant/Spieélplant)
Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination
PT 4550 Fire Burst Plant Production (757) ~ Malanseuns (82) ZA 20083854 2008-03-25 2028-03-25
Kind of plant: Dendranthema (DC) Desm. (Chrysanthemum/Krisant)
Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination
PT 2437 Calabria Cleangro (711) Van Zanten (712)  ZA 20083788 2008-01-02 2028-01-02
PT 2738 Dark Rosy Reagan  CBA (578) Van Zanten (712)  ZA 20083791 2008-01-02 2028-01-02
PT 2740 Rebonnet CBA (578) Van Zanten (712)  ZA 20083790 2008-01-02 2028-01-02
PT 2732 Tasman CBA (578) Van Zanten (712)  ZA 20083789 2008-01-02 2028-01-02
Kind of plant: Fuchsia L. (Fushsia, Ladies’ eardrops/Fushsia)
Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination
PT 4726 Golden Grace Pl Managem (491) PI Managem (491) ZA 20083856 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: G

aura L. (Gaura)
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Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 4725 Bijou Butterflies Plant Growers (769) Pl Managem (491) ZA 20083853 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

PT 4724 Passionate Blush Plant Growers (769) Pl Managem (491) ZA 20083853 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Hydrangea L. (Hydrangea/Krismisroos, Hortensia)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 5080 PSDgol Malanseuns (82) Malanseuns (82) ZA 20083861 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Impatiens L. (Snapweed/Springsaad, Springkruid)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 4371 Fisnics Light Pink Flora Nova (1096)  Malanseuns (82) ZA 20083848 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

PT 4372 Fisnics Lilav Flora Nova (1096) Malanseuns (82) ZA 20083847 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

PT 4373 Fisupnic Flame Flora Nova (1096) Malanseuns (82) ZA 20083846 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Nemesia Vent. (Nemesia)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant | Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 3813 Balardeblu Ball (676) Ball Straath (108) ZA 20083850 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

PT 3815 Balarropi Ball (676) Ball Straath (108)  ZA 20083851 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Pelargonium L'Herit. (Geranium, Pelargonium/Malva)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 5061 KLEPP05117 Nils Klemm (135)  Anro (1090) ZA 20083858 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Protea L. (Protea,Sugarbush/Protea, Suikerbos)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 4839 Little Prince ARC (254) ARC (254) ZA 20083842 2008-03-25 2033-03-25

PT 4986 Sharonet ARC (254) ARC (254) ZA 20083841 2008-03-25 2033-03-25

Kind of plant: Salvia L. (excluding/uitsluitend S. coccinea Etlinger, S. reflexa Hornem, S. runcinafa L. f. S. sclarea L.,
S. stenophylla Burch ex Bent., S. tiliifolia Vahl and/en S. verbenaca L. (Sage/Salie)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 4840 Ferwhite | Smith (1275) B Knox-Shaw (1276) ZA 20083845 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

PT 4852 Ferpink | Smith (1275) B Knox-Shaw (1276) ZA 20083844 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Scabiosa L. (Pincushion flower/Koringblom,Sczbiosa)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 4551 Lemon Sorbet Univ of Georgia (122)  Malanseuns (82) ZA 20083849 2008-03-25 2028-03-25

Kind of plant: Scaevola L. (Scaevola)

Application Variety Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of Grant Expiry Date
No. Denomination

PT 4713 Scawihatis Syngenta (879) Prime Genetics (1259)  ZA 20083857  2008-03-25 2028-03-25

3. GRANT OF PROVISIONAL PROTECTIVE DIRECTIONS

AGRICULTURAL CROPS
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Brassica napus L. (Oil seed rape/Oliesaadraap)

[ Application No. [ Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant
PT 5252 NPZ SR 10308 Norddeutsche (1342) _ Agricol (1) 2008-03-05
PT 5281 Tarcoola NSW-DPI (1343) Agricol (1) 2008-03-31
PT 5282 AV-Garnet AVS (862), GRDC (1344) _ Agricol (1) 2008-03-31
PT 5283 Bravo TT GRDC (1344), NSW-DPI Agricol (1) 2008-03-31
(1343) & Nugrain (1296)
PT 5284 Rottnest TTC AVS (862), GRDC (1344)  Agricol (1) 2008-03-31

& Nugrain (1296)

Solanum tuberosum L. (Potato/Aartappel)

[ Application No. [ Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant
PT 5251 Dinky Germicopa (995) Gerntholtz (836) 2008-02-25
VEGETABLE CROPS
None
FRUIT CROPS

Kind of plant: Fragaria ananassa X Duchesne (Strawberry/Aarbei)

[ Application No. | Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant

PT 5301 Suzana GYO (1349), Red Eva (1350) DM Kisch (124) 2008-03-20

Kind of plant: Malus Mill. (Apple/Appel)

[ Application No. [ Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant
PT 5263 Fenwicks Braeburn Fenwick BM (1336) Stargrow (731) 2008-01-02
PT 5269 CIVG 198 CIV (998) Bowm Gilfill (277) 2008-01-19
PT 5298 Ariane INRA (359) DM Kisch (124) 2008-03-07

Kind of plant: Mangifera indica L. (Mango)

[ Application No. | Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant

PT 5286 Joy Harding JPF (1345) Harding JPF (1345) 2008-03-06

Kind of plant: Prunus persica (L.) Batsch (Peach/Perske)

[ Application No. | Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant
PT 5279 Supechthirteen Sun World (652) Von Seidels (1308) 2008-02-28
Kind of plant: Vitis L. (Grape/Druif)

[ Application No. [ Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant
PT 5278 2012 Hoekstra (539) Hoekstra (539) 2008-02-19

ORNAMENTAL CROPS

Kind of plant: Lomandra Labill. (Lomandra)

[ Application No. [ Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent | Date of Grant

PT 5299 Katrinus Deluxe Ozbreed (1216) Clifton Flowers (1217) 2008-03-14
Kind of plant: Phormium J.R. Forster et G. Forster (Flax/Vlas)

[ Application No. [ Variety Denomination | Applicant | Agent [ Date of Grant

PT 5300 Phos 2 Ozbreed (1216) Clifton Flowers (1217) 2008-03-14



VIl PBRs EXPIRED

Application No. Genus Species Common Name Variety Date Expired
Denomination
ZA 93901 Avena sativa L. Oats SSH 421 2008-03-04
ZA 93902 Avena sativa L. Oats SSH 423 2008-03-04
ZA 93871 Festuca arundinacea Schreber  Tall fescue Junior 2008-01-13
ZA 93899 Hordeum vulgare L. Barley SSG 525 2008-03-04
ZA 93903 Lupinus angustifolius L. Narrow leaf lupin Azuro 2008-03-04
ZA 93906 Secale cereale L. Rye SSR 727 2008-03-04
ZA 93907 Secale cereale L. Rye SSR 729 2008-03-04
ZA 93905 x Triticosecale Witt. Triticale SSKR 628 2008-03-04
ZA 93904 x Triticosecale Witt. Triticale SSKR 626 2008-03-04
VIll. PBRs SURRENDERED
Application Genus Species Common Variety Expiry Date Date
No. Name Denomination Surrendered
ZA 971665 Allium cepal. Shortday Onion  Bastion 2017-02-14 2008-01-10
ZA 951270 Allium cepal. Longday Onion  Benson 2015-05-22 2008-02-21
ZA 941019 Allium cepal. Shortday Onion ~ Orion 2014-03-11 2008-01-21
ZA 93888 Allium cepal. Shortday Onion  Percy 2013-02-25 2008-02-21
ZA 981808 Allium cepal. Shortday Onion  RAM-735 2018-01-13 2008-02-21
ZA 20042996  Avena sativa L. Oats Wandering 2024-02-05 2008-01-29
ZA 20032952  Brassica napus L. Oil Seed Rape ATR Beacon 2023-10-15 2008-01-29
ZA 20022758  Brassica napus L. Oil Seed Rape ATR Hyden 2022-11-27 2008-01-29
ZA 20053242  Brassica napus L. Oil Seed Rape ATR Stubby 2025-01-12 2008-01-29
ZA 971789 Brassica napus L. Oil Seed Rape Rainbow 2017-09-18 2008-01-29
ZA 20032777  Cucumis sativus L. Tunnel cucumber  Polaris 2023-01-31 2008-01-10
ZA 20053233  Cucurbita maxima Squash FRX 901 2025-02-06 2008-01-10
Duchesne
ZA 982008 Daucus carota L. Carrot Betty 2018-12-01 2008-01-10
ZA 20032917  Glycine max (L.) Merrill  Soybean LS 444 2023-09-20 2008-03-04
ZA 20002357  Glycine max (L.) Merrill  Soybean LS 669 2020-09-15 2008-03-04
ZA 971785 Glycine max (L.) Merrill  Soybean S 5995 2017-09-18 2008-03-04
ZA 981984 Heliantus annuus L. Sunflower AGSUN 8751 2018-12-01 2008-01-29
ZA 20053244  Lolium X bc:(ucheanum Hybrid Ryegrass AberEcho 2025-01-19 2008-01-29
Haus
ZA 93912 Lolium multifiorum Annual Ryegrass  Dargle 2008-03-10 2008-02-05
Lam.
ZA 20022652  Lolium anuItirorum Annual Ryegrass ~ Muden 2022-04-26 2008-01-02
am.
ZA 931005 Lolium perenne L. Perennial Embassy 2008-11-17 2008-01-29
Ryegrass
ZA 992067 Lupinus angustifolius L.~ Narrow leaf lupin Wonga 2019-03-12 2008-01-29
ZA 20012403  Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Green Arrow 2021-01-11 2008-02-21
ZA 20042983  Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Panticosa 2024-02-17 2008-01-10
ZA 20032785  Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Shona 2023-02-06 2008-02-21
ZA 20002243  Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Sigma 2020-02-17 2008-02-21
ZA 20063435  Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Stratos 2026-03-07 2008-02-21
ZA 20042984  Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean Torpedo 2024-02-17 2008-01-10
ZA 961370 Pisum sativum L. Dry Pea STAR 6052 2011-03-11 2008-02-05
sensu lato
ZA 20012556  Pisum sativurln L.  Garden Pea Sugar King 2021-11-13 2008-01-10
sensu lato
ZA 20012495  Plectranthus L'Herit  spp. Spurflower Cloud Nine 2021-05-28 2008-01-02
ZA 992175 Plectranthus L'Herit  spp. Spurflower Coral Cloud 2019-05-28 2008-01-02
ZA 20022711  Plectranthus L'Herit  spp. Spurflower Edelblau 2022-05-16 2008-01-02
ZA 992176 Plectranthus L'Herit  spp. Spurflower Gurus Choice 2019-05-28 2008-01-02
ZA 992176 Plectranthus L'Herit  spp. Spurflower Lilac Spur 2019-05-28 2008-01-02
ZA 992090 Rosa L spp. Rose Ruiliro 2024-05-31 2008-01-02
ZA 992115 Rosa L spp. Rose Ruitenor 2024-03-31 2008-01-02
ZA 20043085 Rosa spp. Rose Meiguido 2029-06-10 2008-01-16
ZA 971751 Rosa spp. Rose Melbico 2022-09-09 2008-01-11
ZA 20012414  Solanum tuberosum L. Potato Merlin 2021-02-07 2008-01-10
ZA 20012530  Solanum tuberosum L. Potato Redgem 2021-06-28 2008-01-10
ZA 20012415  Solanum tuberosum L. Potato Tristar 2021-02-07 2008-01-10
ZA 20012531  Solanum tuberosum L. Potato Verity 2021-06-28 2008-01-10
ZA 992214 Zea mays L. var. Sweetcorn STAR 7711 2019-09-16 2008-02-05

saccharata
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Bailey

IX. DIVERSE INFORMATION/DIVERSE INLIGTING

INTERNATIONAL PROTEA REGISTER/INTERNASIONALE PROTEAREGISTER

l. Applications for protection/Aansoeke om beskerming

Application No./ Address code of applicant/ Proposed denomination/ Kind of Plant/
Aansoeknommer | Adreskode van aansoeker Voorgestelde benaming Soort plant
1 2 3 4

None

Il Summary of proposed denominations/Samevatting van voorgestelde benamings

Il.a Rejection of proposed denominations/Afkeuring van voorgestelde benaming
None
I. DECISIONS / BESLUITE
lll.a - Additions to the Protea Register/Toevoegings tot die Protearegister
Application and Registration Address code of applicant/ Denomination/ Date of registration/
No./Aansoek- en Adreskode van aansoeker Benaming Datum van registrasie

registrasienommer

None
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NATIONAL VARIETY LIST/NASIONALE VARIETEITSLYS

I APPLICATIONS/AANSOEKE (Anmeldungen/Démandes)

LA Applications for inclusion in the Variety List/
Aansoeke om insluiting in die Variéteitslys

Application No./ Application date/ Adress code of/Adreskode van: Proposed denomination/

Aansoeknommer Aansoekdatum (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Voorgestelde benaming

(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler indien anders as (a))

(c) Agent (where applicable/waar

toepaslik
1 2 3 4
AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE
Brassica napus L. (Oil seed rape/Oliesaadraap)
2008/7214 2008-03-31 (a) 862, 1344 (01 Av-Garnet
2008/7215 2008-03-31 (a) 1296, 1343,1344 ()1 Bravo TT
2008/7207 2008-03-05 (a) 1342 ()1 NPZ SR 10308
2008/7216 2008-03-31 (a) 862, 1296, 1344 (c) 1 Rottnest TTC
2008/7213 2008-03-31 (a) 1343 (©1 Tarcoola
Solanum tuberosum L. (Potato/Aartappel)
2008/7156 2008-01-16 (a) 995 (c) 836 Apolline
2008/7157 2008-01-16 (a) 995 (c) 836 Daifla
2008/7206 2008-02-25 (a) 995 (c) 836 Dinky
2008/7158 2008-01-16 (a) 995 (c) 836 Sassy

Zea mays L. var. saccharata Bailey (Sweetcorn/Soetmielie, Suikermielie)

2008/7203 2008-02-22 (a) 879 (c) 809 Overland

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTE GEWASSE

Allium cepa L. (Onion/Ui)

2008/7159 2008-01-31 (a) 248 (c) 173 Angelina
2008/7163 2008-01-31 (a) 784 (c) 412 Ceres Gold
2008/7164 2008-02-04 (a) 209 (c) 209 Espresso
2008/7212 2008-03-19 (a) 1109 (c) 33 Kenzo
2008/7161 2008-01-31 (a) 441 (c) 173 Napolitana
2008/7208 2008-03-06 (a) 248 (c) 33 ON 1630
2008/7160 2008-01-31 (a) 248 (c) 173 Python
2008/7210 2008-03-19 (a) 248 (c) 33 STAR 5519
2008/7209 2008-03-06 (@) 33 (c) 33 STAR 5522
2008/7167 2008-02-05 (@) 33 (c) 33 STAR 5523
2008/7168 2008-02-05 (@) 33 (c) 33 STAR 5524
2008/7169 2008-02-05 (@) 33 (c) 33 STAR 5525R
2008/7211 2008-03-19 (a) 248 (c) 33 STAR 5526

Beta vulgaris L. subsp. vulgaris var. conditiva Alef (Garden beet/ Tuinbeet)
2008/7162 2008-01-31 (a) 441 (c) 173 Pablo
Brassica oleracea L. convar. botrytis (L.) Alef. var. botrytis L. (Cauliflower/Blomkool)

2008/7202 2008-02-22 (a) 879 (c) 809 Korlanu
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Application No./

Application date/

Adress code of/Adreskode van:

Proposed denomination/

Aansoeknommer Aansoekdatum (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Voorgestelde benaming
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where applicable/waar
toepaslik
1 2 3 4
Cucumis sativus L. (Cucumber/Komkommer)
2008/7201 2008-02-22 (a) 879 (c) 809 Aladdin
Daucus carota L. (Carrot/Geelwortel)
2008/7166 2008-02-05 (a) 382 (c) 1056 Caradec
Lycopersicon lycopersicum (L). Karsten ex Farwell (Tomato/Tamatie)
2008/7165 2008-02-05 (a) 382 (c) 1056 Beretta
2008/7205 2008-02-25 (a) 1341 (c) 1340 Nomdimba
2008/7204 2008-02-25 (a) 1341 (c) 1340 Sefora
FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE
Fragaria ananassa X Duchesne (Strawberry/Aarbei)
2008/7225 2008-03-20 (a) 1349, 1350 (c) 124 Suzana
Malus Mill. (Apple/Appel)
2008/7187 2008-01-02 (a) 1336 (¢) 731 Fenwicks Braeburn
2008/7191 2008-01-19 (a) 998 (c) 277 CIVG 198
2008/7224 2008-03-07 (a) 359 (c) 124 Ariane
Prunus persica (L.) Batsch (Peach/Perske)
2008/7188 2008-01-02 (a) 1165 (c) 65 Burpeachnineteen
2008/7189 2008-01-02 (a) 1165 (c) 65 Burpeachfifteen
2008/7190 2008-01-02 (a) 1165 (c) 65 Burpeachfourteen
2008/7200 2008-02-28 (a) 652 (c) 1308 Supechthirteen
Prunus salicina Lindl. (Japanese plum/Japanse pruim)
2008/7192 2008-02-01 (a) 1139 (c) 59 Winner
2008/7193 2008-02-01 (a) 1139 (c) 59 Late Lamoon
2008/7194 2008-02-01 (a) 1139 (c) 59 Lamoon
2008/7195 2008-02-01 (a) 1139 (c) 59 Green Red
2008/7196 2008-02-01 (a) 1139 (c) 59 Damask Heart
2008/7197 2008-02-01 (a) 1139 (c) 59 Crocodile Dundee
2008/7198 2008-02-01 (a) 1139 (c) 59 Black Egg
Vitis L. (Grape/Druif)
2008/7199 2008-02-19 (a) 539 (c) 539 2012
1. DENOMINATIONS\BENAMINGS
ILA Applications for variety denominations/Aansoeke om variéteitsbenamings

Vide lL.a
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I.B Applications for approval of alterations of denominations/Aansoeke om goedkeuring vir die wysiging van
benamings
Application Nr./ Address code of:/Adreskode van: Old denomination/ New denomination/
Aansoeknommer (a) Applicant /Aansoeker Ou benaming Nuwe benaming

(b) Breeder/Teler
(c) Local agent/Plaaslike agent

1 2 3 4

AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE

Lolium multiflorum Lam. (Italian & Westerwolds Ryegrass/ Italiaanse & Westerwoldse Raaigras)

2007/6897 (a) 254 (c) 254 Prolong Sustainer

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE

Allium cepa L. (Onion/Ui)
2006/6606 (a) 248 (c) 33 STAR 5559 STAR 5559R
Brassica oleracea L. convar. capitata (L.) Alef. var. capitata (L.) Alef. (Cabbage/Kopkool)

92/2766 (@) 15 (c) 15 Gloria Kid Sierra

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE

Malus Mill. (Apple/Appel)

2006/6845 (a) 1291 (c) 1291 Royal Blush Zwaanswyk Gala
Prunus armeniaca L. (Apricot/Appelkoos)

2007/7113 (a) 254 (c) 254 AP 94-34 Sunshine

Prunus persica (L.) Batsch var. nucipersica Schneid (Nectarine/Nektarien)

2007/7120 (a) 254 (c) 254 17C-24-10 ARC NE-6
2007/7121 (a) 254 (c) 254 17C-28-9 ARC NE-7
2007/7119 (a) 254 (c) 254 NE 00-07 Early Glo
2007/7123 (a) 254 (c) 254 NE 98-42 ARC NE 8
2007/7122 (a) 254 (c) 254 NE 98-43 Bella Nova
2007/7124 (a) 254 (c) 254 NE 99-29 ARC NE 9
2007/6998 (a) 1320 (c) 731 Redpearl ASF 01.06
2006/6795 (a) 605 (c) 1272 12 LL 585 Summerglo
2006/6835 (a) 605 (c) 1272 213 LK 467 Ruby Glo
2006/6796 (a) 605 (c) 1272 218 LK 62 Arctic Red
2006/6636 (@) 731 (c) 731 SG-NE-010 Naledi
2006/6638 (a) 731 (c) 731 SG-NE-014 Outburst
2006/6621 (a) 731 (c) 731 SG-NE-015 Surprise
2006/6622 (@) 731 (c) 731 SG-NE-017 Sparkle

Prunus persica (L.) Batsch (Peach/Perske)

2007/7130 (a) 254 (c) 254 17B-29-40 Summergold
2007/7131 (a) 254 (c) 254 17B-34-24 Fiestagold
2007/7127 (a) 254 (c) 254 17C-13-7 Summertime
2007/7132 (a) 254 (c) 254 17C-40-6 Autumn Gold
2007/7133 (a) 254 (c) 254 PE-94-39 Golden Pride
2007/7128 (a) 254 (c) 254 PE 96-13 Earligold
2007/7126 (a) 254 (c) 254 PE 96-2 Scarlet
2007/7129 (a) 254 (c) 254 PE 96-68 Sundry

2007/7125 (a) 254 () 254 S4C-30-12 Splendour
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Application Nr./ Address code of:/Adreskode van: Old denomination/ New denomination/
Aansoeknommer (a) Applicant /Aansoeker Ou benaming Nuwe benaming
(b) Breeder/Teler
(c) Local agent/Plaaslike agent
1 2 3 4
Prunus salicina Lindl. (Japanese plum/Japanse pruim)
2007/7116 (a) 254 (c) 254 TA-12-2 Solar Eclipse
2007/7115 (a) 254 (c) 254 PR 00-01 ARC PR 4
2007/7117 (a) 254 (c) 254 PR 00-33 Ruby Star
2007/7114 (a) 254 (c) 254 PR 00-37 ARC PR 3
2007/7118 (a) 254 (c) 254 PR 96-8 Sensation
Vitis L. (Grape/Druif)
2003/5892 (a) 1082 (c) 539 98-680 Evans Seedless
2005/6339 (a) 540 (c) 539 Red Prime Starlight
C 2005261 (a) 1082 (c) 539 Tropic Delight Tropical Delight

I.C CHANGES IN THE PERSON OF THE AGENT OF VARIETY LISTING /
VERANDERING IN DIE PERSOON VAN DIE AGENT VAN VARIETEITSLYSPLASING

Application No./
Aansoekno.

Date of transfer/
Datum van oordrag

Address code of/Adreskode

van:

(a) Applicant/Aansoeker

(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler (indien anders as (a))

(c) Agent (where

applicable/waar toepaslik)

Proposed denomination/
Voorgestelde benaming

3

AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE

Lolium multiflorum Lam. (Italian & Westerwolds Ryegrass/ Italiaanse & Westerwoldse Raaigras)

1. 2007/6897

2008-01-18

Medicago sativa L. (Lucerne/Lusern)

2. 85/1010

2008-03-05

(a) 254 (c) 254, 572

@1 (c) 572

Zea mays L. var. saccharata Bailey (Sweetcorn/Soetmielie, Suikermielie)

2001/5296
94/3382

2001/5297
2007/6957
2007/6958

Nogoksow

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE

Allium cepa L. (Onion/Ui)

8. 2002/5462
9. 96/3790
10. 2003/5745
11. -

12. 94/3272
13. 94/3273
14. 92/2775
15. 2000/4967
16. 2000/4968
17. 94/3270

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80

Sustainer

Trifecta

Hollywood
Shimmer
Stetson
Passion
Sweet Talk

Advance
Copper Globe
Franklin
Granex 33
Jaguar
Mercedes
Primavera
Pokekohe E
Pokekohe R
RS 209




Application No./

Date of transfer/

Address code of/Adreskode

Proposed denomination/

Aansoekno. Datum van oordrag van: Voorgestelde benaming
(a) Applicant/Aansoeker
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where
applicable/waar toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
18. 93/3016 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Savannah Sweet
19. 96/3822 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 South Wester
20. 2003/5744 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Waikato
Beta vulgaris L. subsp. vulgaris var. conditiva Alef (Garden beet/ Tuinbeet)
21. 94/3252 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Rosette
22, 2005/6289 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Rouge

Brassica oleracea L. convar. botrytis (L.) Alef. var. botrytis L. (Cauliflower/Blomkool)

2001/5448
93/3239
2007/7151
2005/6570
91/2762
2007/7150
2006/6821
93/3238

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80

Cabrera
Cristina
Ciela Blanco
Freedom
Fremont
Juneau
Kimball
Tenere

Brassica oleracea L. convar. capitata (L.) Alef. var. capitata (L.) Alef. (Cabbage/Kopkool)

31.
32.
33.

2007/7153
95/3552
97/4066
2005/6290
2001/5195
2007/7152
2001/5196
95/3555

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

Capsicum L. (Pepper, Paprika/Rissie, Paprika)

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

2005/6426
98/4549
98/4539
98/4530
98/4480
98/4514
98/4533
98/4548
98/4540
2006/6657
98/4534
98/4519
98/4528
2005/6425
98/4541
98/4553
98/4547
98/4551
2005/6427
2006/6658
2002/5554
2006/6659
98/4538
98/4493
2000/5022
2003/5809
98/4522

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80

Astrus Plus
Beverly Hills
Centauro
Champ
Empire
Pandion

Red Dynasty
Tropicana

Bennington
Capistrano
Cherry Bomb
Cherry Pick
Enterprise
Presno Chili
Habanero
Hotazel
Inferno
Infinity
Jalapeno M
King Arthur
Komati

Mar Rojo X3R
Mitla

Papri Ace
Papri King
Papri Queen
Pip

Plato
Quantico
Revelation
Serrano Chili
Skyline 3
Tampico Fiesta
TM™M 888

X3R Alladin




Application No./

Date of transfer/

Address code of/Adreskode

Proposed denomination/

Aansoekno. Datum van oordrag van: Voorgestelde benaming
(a) Applicant/Aansoeker
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where
applicable/waar toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
66. 2000/5034 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 © 80 X3R Candente
67. 98/4524 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 © 80 X3R Lancelot
68. 2001/5317 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 © 80 X3R Red Knight
69. 2000/5023 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 © 80 Yorktown
Citrullus lanatus (Thunb.) Matsum. et Nakai (Watermelon/Waatlemoen, Makataan)
70. 2005/6477 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Companion
71. 88/1947 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Mickeylee
72. 2004/6158 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Perola
73. 83/760 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Royal Sweet
74, 92/2933 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Starbite
75. 96/3997 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Stargrazer
76. 83/670 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Sunshade
Cucumis melo L. (Sweet melon/Spanspek)
77. 99/4932 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Honey Chow
78. 2002/5641 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Honeypac
79. 2002/5642 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Impac
80. 92/2929 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Legend
Cucumis sativus L. (Cucumber/Komkommer)
81. 85/1012 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Dasher Il
82. 97/4203 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Daytona
83. 91/2570 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Eureka
84. 92/2882 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Fancipak M
85. 2006/6660 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Florida
86. - 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Kansas
87. 85/1016 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Sprint 440
88. 99/4819 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Thunder
Cucurbita maxima Duchesne (Pumpkin, Squash/Pampoen, Skorsie)
89. 97/4201 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Jamboree
90. 84/829 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Jarrahdale

Cucurbita moschata (Duchesne) Duchesne ex Poiret (Pumpkin, Squash/Pampoen, Skorsie)

91. 2005/6429
92. 80/278
93. 2005/6428

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

Cucurbita pepo L. (Squash/Skorsie)

94. -

95. 2004/6110
96. 92/2938
97. 92/2931
98. 79/181

99. 87/1709
100. 2004/6111
101. 2004/6112
102. 99/4854
103. 84/913
104. 2007/6950
105. 98/4593
106. 2000/5019

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338

(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338

(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80

(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80

Canesi
Early Butternut
Rebenque

Black Jack
Cigal
Commander
Consul
Goldrush
Green Patti
Lucky Star
Nori
Progreen
Scallopini
Sungreen
Sunny Delight
Taybelle PM
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Application No./

Date of transfer/

Address code of/Adreskode

Proposed denomination/

Aansoekno. Datum van oordrag van: Voorgestelde benaming
(a) Applicant/Aansoeker
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where
applicable/waar toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
Daucus carota L. (Carrot/Geelwortel)
107. 87/1366 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Brazilia
108. 99/4753 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Flacoro
109. 2001/5198 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Karina
110. 2004/6028 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Nebula
111. 91/2493 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Prospector
Lycopersicon lycopersicum (L). Karsten ex Farwell (Tomato/Tamatie)
112. 2006/6629 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Andira
113. 2002/5552 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 APT 410
114. 2005/6352 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Chelsé
115. 97/4202 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Cromex
116. 2002/5553 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Densus
117. 2003/5794 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 El Cid
118. 2000/5039 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Fanny
119. 2006/6632 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Five o Five
120. 2005/6353 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Formula
121. 96/3911 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Hytec 36
122. 2005/6354 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Lava
123. 2006/6630 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Mariarita
124. 2006/6631 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Miramar
125. 94/3424 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 P747 E.H.Q
126. 2002/5591 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Pik Ripe 461
127. - 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Shirley
128. 95/3660 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Toproma
129. 2002/5593 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Volcanic
130. 90/2438 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Zenith
Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Garden bean/Tuinboon)
131. 2003/5807 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Alexandra
132. 99/4851 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Amy
133. 2004/6114 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Barocco
134. 2002/5589 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Distinction
135. 2003/5808 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Flavio
136. 96/3915 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Paulista
137. 79/098 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Provider
138. 2004/6113 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Salamanca
139. 2001/5315 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Teresa
140. 2005/6423 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Valentino
141. 99/4822 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Warrior
Pisum sativum L. sensu lato (Dry pea/Droé ert)
142. 85/985 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Bolero
143. 85/986 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Combi
144. 97/4102 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Kalamo
145, 94/3288 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Ravel
146. 94/3289 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Resal

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE

None




I.D
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CHANGES IN THE PERSON OF THE OWNER OF VARIETY LISTING /
VERANDERING IN DIE PERSOON VAN DIE EIENAAR VAN VARIETEITSLYSPLASING

Application No./

Date of transfer/

Address code of/Adreskode

Proposed denomination/

Aansoekno. Datum van oordrag van: Voorgestelde benaming
(a) Applicant/Aansoeker
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where
applicable/waar toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE
Zea mays L. var. saccharata Bailey (Sweetcorn/Soetmielie, Suikermielie)
147. 2001/5296 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Hollywood
148. 94/3382 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Shimmer
149. 2001/5297 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Stetson
150. 2007/6957 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Passion
151. 2007/6958 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Sweet Talk
VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE
Allium cepa L. (Onion/Ui)
152. 2002/5462 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Advance
153. 96/3790 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Copper Globe
154. 2003/5745 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Franklin
155. - 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Granex 33
156. 94/3272 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Jaguar
157. 94/3273 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Mercedes
158. 92/2775 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Primavera
159. 2000/4967 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Pokekohe E
160. 2000/4968 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Pokekohe R
161. 94/3270 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 RS 209
162. 93/3016 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Savannah Sweet
163. 96/3822 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 South Wester
164. 2003/5744 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Waikato
Beta vulgaris L. subsp. vulgaris var. conditiva Alef (Garden beet/ Tuinbeet)
165. 94/3252 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Rosette
166. 2005/6289 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Rouge

Brassica oleracea L. convar. botrytis (L.) Alef. var. botrytis L. (Cauliflower/Blomkool)

167. 2001/5448
168. 93/3239
169. 2007/7151
170. 2005/6570
171. 91/2762
172. 2007/7150
173. 2006/6821
174. 93/3238

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80

Cabrera
Cristina
Ciela Blanco
Freedom
Fremont
Juneau
Kimball
Tenere

Brassica oleracea L. convar. capitata (L.) Alef. var. capitata (L.) Alef. (Cabbage/Kopkool)

175. 2007/7153
176. 95/3552
177. 97/4066
178. 2005/6290
179. 2001/5195
180. 2007/7152
181. 2001/5196
182. 95/3555

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80
(a) 1338 (c) 80

Astrus Plus
Beverly Hills
Centauro
Champ
Empire
Pandion

Red Dynasty
Tropicana
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Application No./

Date of transfer/

Address code of/Adreskode

Proposed denomination/

Aansoekno. Datum van oordrag van: Voorgestelde benaming
(a) Applicant/Aansoeker
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where
applicable/waar toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
Capsicum L. (Pepper, Paprika/Rissie, Paprika)
183. 2005/6426 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Bennington
184. ! 98/4549 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Capistrano
185. 98/4539 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Cherry Bomb
186. 98/4530 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Cherry Pick
187. 98/4480 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Enterprise
188. 98/4514 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Presno Chili
189. 98/4533 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Habanero
190. 98/4548 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Hotazel
191. 98/4540 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Inferno
192. 2006/6657 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Infinity
193. 98/4534 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Jalapeno M
194, 98/4519 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 King Arthur
195. 98/4528 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Komati
196. 2005/6425 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Mar Rojo X3R
197. 98/4541 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Mitla
198. 98/4553 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Papri Ace
199. 98/4547 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Papri King
200. 98/4551 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Papri Queen
201. 2005/6427 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Pip
202. 2006/6658 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Plato
203. 2002/5554 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Quantico
204. 2006/6659 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Revelation
205. 98/4538 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Serrano Chili
206. 98/4493 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Skyline 3
207. 2000/5022 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Tampico Fiesta
208. 2003/5809 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 TM 888
209. 98/4522 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 X3R Alladin
210. 2000/5034 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 X3R Candente
211. 98/4524 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 X3R Lancelot
212. 2001/5317 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 X3R Red Knight
213. 2000/5023 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Yorktown
Citrullus lanatus (Thunb.) Matsum. et Nakai (Watermelon/Waatlemoen, Makataan)
214. 2005/6477 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Companion
215. 88/1947 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Mickeylee
216. 2004/6158 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Perola
217. 83/760 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Royal Sweet
218. 92/2933 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Starbite
219. 96/3997 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Stargrazer
220. 83/670 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Sunshade
Cucumis melo L. (Sweet melon/Spanspek)
221. 99/4932 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Honey Chow
222. 2002/5641 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Honeypac
223. 2002/5642 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Impac
224, 92/2929 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Legend
Cucumis sativus L. (Cucumber/Komkommer)
225. 85/1012 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Dasher Il
226. 97/4203 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Daytona
227. 91/2570 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Eureka
228. 92/2882 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Fancipak M
229. 2006/6660 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Florida
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Application No./

Date of transfer/

Address code of/Adreskode

Proposed denomination/

Aansoekno. Datum van oordrag van: Voorgestelde benaming

(a) Applicant/Aansoeker

(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/

Teler (indien anders as (a))

(c) Agent (where

applicable/waar toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
230. - 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Kansas
231. 85/1016 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Sprint 440
232. 99/4819 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Thunder

Cucurbita maxima Duchesne (Pumpkin, Squash/Pampoen, Skorsie)

233. 97/4201 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Jamboree
234. 84/829 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Jarrahdale

Cucurbita moschata (Duchesne) Duchesne ex Poiret (Pumpkin, Squash/Pampoen, Skorsie)

235. 2005/6429
236. 80/278
237. 2005/6428

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

Cucurbita pepo L. (Squash/Skorsie)

238. -

239. 2004/6110
240. 92/2938
241. 92/2931
242, 79/181
243. 87/1709
244, 2004/6111
245. 2004/6112
246. 99/4854
247. 84/913
248. 2007/6950
249. 98/4593
250. 2000/5019

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

Daucus carota L. (Carrot/Geelwortel)

251. 87/1366
252. 99/4753
253. 2001/5198
254, 2004/6028
255. 91/2493

Lycopersicon lycopersicum (L). Karsten ex Farwell (Tomato/Tamatie)

256. 2006/6629
257. 2002/5552
258. 2005/6352
259. 97/4202
260. 2002/5553
261. 2003/5794
262. 2000/5039
263. 2006/6632
264. 2005/6353
265. 96/3911
266. 2005/6354
267. 2006/6630
268. 2006/6631
269. 94/3424
270. 2002/5591
271. -

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20
2008-02-20

(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338

(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338

(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338

(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338
(a) 1338

(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80

(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80

(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80

(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80
(c) 80

Canesi
Early Butternut
Rebenque

Black Jack
Cigal
Commander
Consul
Goldrush
Green Patti
Lucky Star
Nori
Progreen
Scallopini
Sungreen
Sunny Delight
Taybelle PM

Brazilia
Flacoro
Karina
Nebula
Prospector

Andira

APT 410
Chelsé
Cromex
Densus

El Cid
Fanny

Five o Five
Formula
Hytec 36
Lava
Mariarita
Miramar
P747 EH.Q
Pik Ripe 461
Shirley
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Application No./

Date of transfer/

Address code of/Adreskode

Proposed denomination/

Aansoekno. Datum van oordrag van: Voorgestelde benaming

(a) Applicant/Aansoeker

(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/

Teler (indien anders as (a))

(c) Agent (where

applicable/waar toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
272. 95/3660 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Toproma
273. 2002/5593 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Volcanic
274. 90/2438 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Zenith

Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Garden bean/Tuinboon)
275. 2003/5807 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Alexandra
276. 99/4851 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Amy
277. 2004/6114 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Barocco
278. 2002/5589 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Distinction
279. 2003/5808 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Flavio
280. 96/3915 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Paulista
281. 79/098 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Provider
282. 2004/6113 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Salamanca
283. 2001/5315 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Teresa
284. 2005/6423 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Valentino
285. 99/4822 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Warrior
Pisum sativum L. sensu lato (Dry pea/Droé ert)

286. 85/985 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Bolero
287. 85/986 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Combi
288. 97/4102 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Kalamo
289. 94/3288 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Ravel
290. 94/3289 2008-02-20 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Resal

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE

None

1] Withdrawal of applications for addition to the Variety List
Onttrekking van aansoeke om insluiting in die Variéteitslys

Application No./

Address code of/Adreskode van:

Proposed denomination/

Datum van

Aansoekno. (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Voorgestelde benaming beéindiging\Date
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/ of terminarion
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where applicable/waar
toepaslik)
1 2 3 4

AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE

None

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE

None
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Application No./

Address code of/Adreskode van:

Proposed denomination/

Datum van

Aansoekno. (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Voorgestelde benaming beéindiging\Date
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/ of terminarion
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where applicable/waar
toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE
Prunus persica (L.) Batsch var. nucipersica Schneid (Nectarine/Nektarien)
2006/6637 (a) 731 (c) 731 SG-NE-012 2008-01-02
V. DECISIONS/BESLUITE

IV.A Additions to the Variety List/Toevoeging tot die Variéteitslys

Application No./ Address code of/Adreskode van: | Denomination/ Grant No./ Date of Grant/
Aansoekno. (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Benaming Toekennings- Datum van
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/ nommer Toekenning
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where applicable/waar
toepaslik)
1 2 3 4 5
AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE
Brassica napus L. (Oil seed rape/Oliesaadraap)
2007/6908 (a) 133 (c) 411 44Y06 A 20082531 2008-01-15
2007/6909 (a) 133 (c) 411 45Y77 A 20082532 2008-01-15
2007/6876 (a) 508 (1 AG-Muster A 20082533 2008-01-15
2007/6877 (a) 508 (©1 ATR-Banjo A 20082534 2008-01-15
2007/6878 (a) 1296 (1 ATR-Cobbler A 20082535 2008-01-15

Lolium multiflorum Lam. (Italian & Westerwolds Ryegrass/ Italiaanse & Westerwoldse Raaigras)

2007/6897

(a) 254 (c) 254, 572

Lupinus albus L. (White Lupin/Wit lupine)

2006/6603

(a) 1249 (c) 1249

Nicotiana tabacum L. (Tabacco/Tabak)

2006/6764

(a) 477 (c) 477

Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Dry bean/Droéboon)

200716972
2007/6973
2006/6685
2006/6686
2007/6978

(a) 572 (c) 572
(a) 572 (c) 572
(a) 33 (c) 33
(a) 33 (c) 33
(a) 33 (c) 33

Sustainer

Tina

LK 4

CAP 2000
CAP 2001
PAN 9264
PAN 9266
PAN 9275

Triticum aestivum L. emend. Fiori et Paol (Wheat/Koring)

2007/6900

(a) 80 (c) 80

SST 077

A 20082536

A 20082537

A 20082538

A 20082543
A 20082544
A 20082545
A 20082546
A 20082547

A 20082526

2008-01-18

2008-01-21

2008-03-03

2008-03-10
2008-03-10
2008-03-10
2008-03-10
2008-03-10

2008-01-14
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Application No./ Address code of/Adreskode van: | Denomination/ Grant No./ Date of Grant/
Aansoekno. (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Benaming Toekennings- Datum van
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/ nommer Toekenning
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where applicable/waar
toepaslik)
1 2 3 4 5
2007/6901 SST 308 A 20082527
2007/6902 SST 319 A 20082528
2007/6903 SST 366 A 20082529
2007/6904 SST 843 A 20082530
Zea mays L. (Yellow Grain maize/Geel graanmielie)
2006/6751 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 4P-114 A 20082516 2008-01-02
2006/6752 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 4P-116 A 20082517 2008-01-02
2006/6754 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 5Q-306 B A 20082521 2008-01-02
2006/6753 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 6Q-118 A 20082518 2008-01-02
2006/6755 (@) 33 (c) 33 PAN 6Q-308 B A 20082519 2008-01-02
2006/6757 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 6Q-512 R A 20082520 2008-01-02
2006/6758 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 6Q-702 BR A 20082522 2008-01-02
Zea mays L. (White Grain maize/Wit graanmielie)
2006/6746 (@) 33 (c) 33 PAN 4P-313 B A 20082525 2008-01-02
2006/6745 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 5Q-311 B A 20082524 2008-01-02
2006/6744 (@) 33 (c) 33 PAN 6Q-117 A 20082523 2008-01-02
Zea mays L. var. saccharata Bailey (Sweetcorn/Soetmielie, Suikermielie)
2006/6665 (@) 779 (c) 412 Acrunch A 20082539 2008-03-10
2006/6664 (a) 546 (c) 173 Rustico A 20082540 2008-03-10
2006/6696 (a) 407 (c) 46 Sweet Success A 20082541 2008-03-10
2007/6958 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Sweet Talk A 20082542 2008-03-10
VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE
Allium cepa L. (Onion/Ui)
2007/6863 (a) 1034 (c) 15 Centaur B 20081931 2008-01-02
2007/6864 (a) 172 (c) 15 Early copper B 20081932 2008-01-02
2007/6865 (a) 1034 (c) 15 Early Harvest B 20081933 2008-01-02
2007/6866 (@) 172 (c 15 Granex 2000 B 20081934 2008-01-02
Cucumis sativus L. (Cucumber/Komkommer)
2007/6963 (a) 248 (c) 173 Azabache B 20081949 2008-03-03
2006/6827 (a) 248 (c) 173 Bowing B 20081940 2008-01-15
2006/6828 (a) 248 (c) 173 Talbot B 20081941 2008-01-15
Cucurbita maxima Duchesne (Pumpkin, Squash/Pampoen, Skorsie)
2007/7006 (a) 1034 (c) 665 FRX 926 B 20081956 2008-03-15
2007/6948 (a) 248 (c) 15 Sampson B 20081957 2008-03-03
2007/6974 (@) 33 (c) 33 STAR 7026 B 20081943 2008-03-03
2007/6975 (a) 33 (c) 33 STAR 7027 B 20081944 2008-03-03
2007/6976 (@) 33 (c) 33 STAR 7053 B 20081945 2008-03-03
Cucurbita pepo L. (Squash/Skorsie)
2007/7007 (@71 (c) 665 Anissa B 20081955 2008-03-15
2007/6896 (@) 71 (c) 665 Fidela B 20081938 2008-01-15
2007/6907 (a) 879 (c) 809 Kerkira B 20081937 2008-01-15
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Application No./ Address code of/Adreskode van: | Denomination/ Grant No./ Date of Grant/
Aansoekno. (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Benaming Toekennings- Datum van
(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/ nommer Toekenning
Teler (indien anders as (a))
(c) Agent (where applicable/waar
toepaslik)

1 2 3 4 5
2007/6962 (a) 1310 (c) 173 Panter B 20081946 2008-03-03
2007/6906 (a) 879 (c) 809 Quine B 20081936 2008-01-15
2007/6892 (a) 248 (c) 173 Salvador B 20081939 2008-01-15
2007/6950 (a) 1338 (c) 80 Sungreen B 20081948 2008-03-03
2007/6964 (a) 1316 (c) 412 Terminator B 20081947 2008-03-03

Daucus carota L. (Carrot/Geelwortel)
2007/6855 (a) 441 (c) 173 Adelaide B 20081935 2008-01-02
Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Garden bean/Tuinboon)
2007/6968 (a) 412 (c) 412 Charmant B 20081950 2008-03-11
2006/6831 (a) 412 (c) 412 Escalade B 20081951 2008-03-11
2007/7018 (a) 366 (c) 366 Salima B 20081958 2008-03-18
2007/6969 (a) 33 (c) 33 STAR 2054 B 20081952 2008-03-11
2007/6961 (@) 173 (c) 173 Top Hat B 20081953 2008-03-11
2006/6694 (a) 372 (c) 46 Victory B 20081942 2008-03-03
2006/6829 (a) 173 (c) 173 Worldcup B 20081954 2008-03-11
ERRATA
Cucurbita maxima Duchesne (Pumpkin, Squash/Pampoen, Skorsie)
2005/6443 (@) 33 (c) 33 STAR 7025 B 20061793 2006-02-01
END ERRATA
FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE
Fragaria ananassa X Duchesne (Strawberry/Aarbei)
2003/5888 (a) 1081 (c) 731 Sabrosa C 2008324 2008-03-25
Prunus avium L.(Sweet cherry/Soetkersie)
2006/6612 (a) 672 (c) 59 Lapins C 2008325 2008-03-25
2006/6590 (a) 1241 (c) 59 Vista C 2008326 2008-03-25
Vitis L. (Grape/Druif)
2005/6339 (a) 540 (c) 539 Starlight C 2008327 2008-03-25
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IV.B Rejection of applications for addition to the Variety List/Weiering van aansoeke om toevoeging tot die

Variéteitslys

Application No./ Address code of/Adreskode van: | Denomination/
Aansoekno. (a) Applicant/Aansoeker Benaming

(b) Breeder (if other than (a))/
Teler (indien anders as (a))

(c) Agent (where applicable/waar

Date of rejection/
Datum van weiering

toepaslik)
1 2 3 4
AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE
Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Dry bean/Droéboon)
1. 2007/6977 (a) 33 (c) 33 PAN 9273 2008-03-10

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE

None

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE

None

V. DELETIONS/SKRAPPINGS

V.A Deletions from the Variety list/ Skrapping van die Variéteitslys

Denomination/ Address code of applicant/ Date of deletion/
Benaming Adreskode van aansoeker Datum van krapping
1 2 3
AGRICULTURAL CROPS/AKKERBOUGEWASSE
Solanum tuberosum L. (Potato/Aartappel)
Charlize (a) 1224 (c) 312 2008-01-02
Horizon (a) 1127 (c) 1057 2008-01-02
Ultra (a) 1203 (c) 767 2008-01-02

VEGETABLE CROPS/GROENTEGEWASSE

None

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE

None




VI.

DIVERSE INFORMATION/DIVERSE INLIGTING

VI A TABLE 8/TABEL 8
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VARIETIES IN RESPECT OF WHICH CERTIFICATION IS REQUIRED

VARIETEITE WAARVAN SERTIFISERING VEREIS WORD

Date of
Botanical name Common name Denomination of variety commencement
Botaniese naam Gewone naam Benaming van variéteit Datum van
inwerkingtreding

Allium cepa L. Onion/ Ui * Capricio ......ovvvevinns 2003-03-01

Radium .................. 1988-06-01

* RioN1 .o 1996-01-01

* RION2 i, 1996-01-01

* RION3 .o 1996-01-01

* RiON4 .o, 1996-01-01

Arachis hypogaea L. Groundnut/ Grondboon * AKWA 1997-07-01

* Anel ..o 1997-07-01

* Billy e 1997-01-01

Harts ...ooveiiinn, 1995-01-30

Kwarts ......ccooovvennnis 1995-01-30

* SAJuweel ............... 2008-01-31

Sellie ...ooooviiinnn. 1995-01-30

Avena sativa L. Oats/ Hawer Le Tucana................ 2004-09-01

* Maluti ..o 1997-07-01

* SSH491 ..o 2000-06-01

Brassica napus L. Forage rape/ Weikool * Varolab4 ................ 2001-12-01

Cenchrus ciliaris L. Blue buffalo grass/ * Bergbuffel ............... 2000-06-01

Bloubuffelsgras

Cucurbita maxima Pumpkin & Squash/ Flat White Boer-Van 1988-06-01

Duchesne ex Lam. Pampoen en Skorsie Niekerk/ Plat Wit Boer-
Van Niekerk

* Sunproof................. 2003-03-01

Cucurbita pepo L. Squash/ Skorsie Blanco .................e. 2003-03-01

Rolet .......coveennnee, 1988-06-01

Daucus carota L. Carrot/ Geelwortel Brazilia .................. 1991-12-01

Ideal Red ................ 1991-12-01

Digitaria smutsii Stent Smuts finger grass/ * TipTop ovveeeien, 1998-01-01

Smutsvingergras

Eragrostis curvula Weeping lovegrass/ * Agpal .o 2000-06-01

(Schrad.) Nees Oulandsgras umgeni .........ocuvnnnns 1995-10-01

Eragrostis tef (Zucc.) Teff/ Tefgras * Emerald .................. 2007-02-01

Trotter. * Emerson ................. 2007-02-01

* Highveld ................. 2007-02-01

FOAVOIY o 2007-02-01

* Rooiberg ................. 2007-02-01

* WItkop ..o 2007-02-01

Festuca arundinacea Tall Fescue/ Langswenkgras | * Boschhoek ............... 2007-02-01

Schreber. Chailey ..........cceveiis 2007-02-01

*Jenna ...oiee i 2007-02-01

* PanalexX ..........ooueen. 2007-02-01

* Verdant .................. 2007-02-01

Glycine max (L.) Merr. Soya bean/ Sojaboon * SNK440 .........ce.eee 1999-11-01

* SNK500 .....cccuvnnnnen, 1999-11-01

Hordeum vulgare L. Barley/ Gars Chariot.... ............... 2002-04-01

* PUMA e 2006-02-01

SSG525 .. 2001-12-01

* SSG532 ., 2001-12-01

Lolium x boucheanum Hybrid ryegrass/ * Captivate.................. 2007-02-01

Kunth. Basterraaigras * Royce ...covvviiiiin 2007-02-01
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Date of
Botanical name Common name Denomination of variety commencement
Botaniese naam Gewone naam Benaming van variéteit Datum van
inwerkingtreding
*OTitan oo 2007-02-01
* Vanguard ................. 2007-02-01
Lolium multiflorum Lam. | Italian and westerwold * Agri-Hilton ............... 2007-02-01
ryegrass/ Italiaanse en * OAQHION oo 2000-06-01
westerwoldse raaigras * Ahrens ........ocooeveeinn 2007-02-01
* BUrgungy ...oeeeeeennnnn 2007-02-01
* Captain ......oeovveeennnns 2007-02-01
* Caversham ............... 2007-02-01
* Dairy Delight ............ 2007-02-01
Dargle .....covvveninine 2007-02-01
* Enhancer .................. 2007-02-01
* Hutton .......cocoeiean 2007-02-01
* Kloof ..oviiiiiiinn. 2007-02-01
* Magnifico ................ 2007-02-01
Midmar ................... 1988-06-01
* Mispah ....ooovieiin 2007-02-01
* Moneymaker ............ 2007-02-01
* Performer ................ 2007-02-01
* Sophia ....oovveviiiiiin 2007-02-01
* Springboard .............. 2007-02-01
* SupremeQ ....oeennne. 2007-02-01
* Winter Gold .............. 2007-02-01
* YOrK e, 2007-02-01
Lolium perenne L. Perennial ryegrass/ Mbona ... 2007-02-01
Meerjarige raaigras
Lupinus albus L. White lupin/ Witlupien * Alida......oooooeiin 2003-03-01
ESta.....ccoooveieeeiian, 2003-03-01
Viadimir .......cooenne 2003-03-01
Lupinus angustifolius L. | Narrow leaf lupin/ Merrit.....ccoooveie e 2003-03-01
Smalblaarlupien
Lycopersicon Tomato/ Tamatie Rotam4................... 1988-06-01
esculentum Mill., nom SteVENS .ovvvvveiee e, 1988-06-01
cons.
Medicago sativa L. Lucerne/ Lusern S.A. Select................ 2004-09-01
Panicum maximum Jacq. | White Buffalo Grass/ * PUKP8 ..ooviiiiiens 2007-02-01
Witbuffelgras
Phaseolus vulgaris L. Dry bean/ Droéboon Bonus .......oeeiiiiinn 1988-06-01
* DBS310 ...cvivniniennne. 2006-02-01
* DBS360 ......cccueenee. 2006-02-01
* Jenny ... 2008-01-31
* Kranskop ......ccovveeenne 2008-01-31
* KranskopHR1 ........... 2008-01-31
Majuba .............ceen. 1988-06-01
Maskam .................. 1988-06-01
* Minerva .................. 2000-06-01
MKUZi ..o 1989-01-01
* OPS-KW1............. 2008-01-31
* OPS-RS1......cceennne. 2008-01-31
* OPS-RS2....cccvvnneen. 2008-01-31
* OPS-RS4.......ceeenee 2008-01-31
* RS5 i 2008-01-31
* Sederberg ................ 2008-01-31
Teebus ........cccoiene 1988-06-01
* Teebus RCR2 ............ 2008-01-31
* TeebusRR1 .............. 2008-01-31
Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean (Runner)/ Witsa ..o, 1988-06-01
Tuinboon (Rank)
Phaseolus vulgaris L. Garden bean (Dwarf)/ Rowit .......cooevivinnn, 1995-10-01
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Date of
Botanical name Common name Denomination of variety commencement
Botaniese naam Gewone naam Benaming van variéteit Datum van
inwerkingtreding

Tuinboon (Stam) Wintergreen ............. 1988-06-01

Raphanus sativus L. Fodder Radish / Voerradys * Geisha .ooovveviiiniian 2007-02-01

*LOMO v 2007-02-01

* Samurai ...oveveieninnnns 2007-02-01

* STAR 1650 .............. 2007-02-01

* STAR1651 .............. 2007-02-01

* Sterling ......o.ocvinn, 2007-02-01

Secale cereale L. Rye/ Rog * Blue Chip....ccvvnee. 2007-02-01

* EChO ovvvi e 2007-02-01

* LS35 e 2007-02-01

* LS62 i, 2007-02-01

* NCD Grazer ............. 2007-02-01

* PAN263 ..o 2007-02-01

* Southern Blue ............ 2007-02-01

* Southern Green ......... 2007-02-01

* Trojan coooveeevenininnnn, 2007-02-01

Sorghum spp. [S. almum | Forage sorghum/ * Jaffa ..o 2007-02-01

Parodi, S. sudanense Voersorghum SilK v 1995-01-01
(Piper) Stapf and/ en

hybrids/ hibriede]

Trifolium repens L. ... White clover/ Witklawer DUSI....coieciiaiann, 1988-03-01

Triticum aestivum L., Wheat/ Koring * Baviaans.................. 2004-09-01

nom. cons. * BettaDN................. 1999-01-01

* Caledon.................. 2004-09-01

* CRN826........cc.uennn... 2004-09-01

* DUZicoeieniiie e, 2006-02-01

* Elands...........c.coeene. 2004-09-01

* Gariep covve e 1997-07-01

* Kariega ...o.ooveviniiennnn. 1998-01-01

* Komati...oo.vovivieeninnn 2004-09-01

* Krokodil................... 2006-02-01

* Limpopo ......ccvvinnn, 1999-01-01

* MacB......cooooiieiennen. 2004-09-01

* Marico ......ocvuiiinnnn 1998-01-01

* Matlabas................... 2006-02-01

* NOSSOD.....ccvveiiinnes 2006-02-01

* Olifants................... 2004-09-01

* PAN3118................ 2003-03-01

* PAN3191................ 2003-03-01

* PAN3349................ 2003-03-01

* PAN3364................ 2003-03-01

* PAN3377...cccveennnnn. 2003-03-01

* PAN 3490................ 2003-03-01

* PAN3492................ 2003-03-01

* SSTO015....civieeennn, 2004-09-01

* SST027..ceiviiinannn, 2004-09-01

* SST57 v, 1999-11-01

* SST65.ccoiviiiiiininnnn, 1999-11-01

* SST75 . i, 1999-11-01

* SST88 .o, 2000-06-01

* SSTY oo, 2000-06-01

* SST322..c.civiinnnnn, 2004-09-01

* SST 334, 2004-09-01

* SST 363 ..ccevivninnnns 1999-11-01

SST 822 ....ccevnn. 1999-11-01

SST 825 ..o 1999-11-01
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Date of
Botanical name Common name Denomination of variety commencement
Botaniese naam Gewone naam Benaming van variéteit Datum van
inwerkingtreding

SST835 .. 2004-09-01

* SST876 .cccevvvnennnns 1999-11-01

* Steenbras................. 2004-09-01

X Triticosecale Witt. Triticale/ Korog, Tritikale * Bacchus.........ovvvenes 2002-04-01

(Triticum x Secale) Clocl...coovviiininns 1993-11-30

* Kiewiet ..ooooviiiiinnnn. 1997-07-01

*F REX ciiieeiiie e 1997-07-01

* Tobie.....cccoviiaaannns 2003-03-01

Vigna unguiculata (L.) Cowpea/ Akkerboon * Agri-Nawa ............... 2007-02-01

Walp. * Encore 2007-02-01

ZeamaysL................ Quality Protein Maize/ Obatamba SR ............ 2008-01-31

Kwaliteit Protein Mielies Qsoba ... 2006-02-01

ZeamaysL................ White grain maize/ * Africl. 2004-09-01

Wit graanmielie * Border King N1/05 ...... 2007-02-01

(€1o] o] I 2002-04-01

Grace........ovvveeeninn. 2004-09-01

Mac Medium Pearl ...... 1995-01-30

Namib.............c.coee. 2002-04-01

* Nelson’s Choice ......... 2004-09-01

Nevada .............e.e.. 2003-03-01

SAM 1107 ............... 2008-01-31

SAM 1109 ............... 2008-01-31

ZM 1421 ... 2008-01-31

ZM 1423 ... 2008-01-31

ZM 1523 ... 2008-01-31

ZM 1623 ... 2008-01-31

ZM521 ..o 2004-09-01

ZeamaysL................ Yellow grain maize/ Colorado.................. 2003-03-01
Geel graanmielie

* Plant breeders’ rights granted/ Planttelersregte toegeken

[Table 8 inserted by R. 86 of 22 January 1988 and amended and substituted by R. 2496 of 9 December 1988, R.
2092 of 29 September 1989, R. 2119 of 24 July 1992, R. 891 of 28 May 1993, R. 513 of 18 March 1994, R.
174 of 10 February 1995, R. 319 of 3 March 1995, R. 1976 of 22 December 1995, R. 1011 of 1 August
1997, R. 866 of 3 July 1998, R. 949 of 24 July 1998, R. 232 of 17 March 2000, R 1207 of 1 December
2000, R. 19 of 11 January 2002, R. 477 of 27 May 2005, R.187 of 3 March 2006 and R. 521 of 29 June

2007]

[Tabel 8 ingevoeg deur R. 86 van 22 Januarie 1988 en gewysig en vervang deur R. 2496 of 9 Desember 1988, R. 2092 van 29
September 1989, R. 2119 van 24 Julie 1992, R. 891 van 28 Mei 1993, R. 513 van 18 Maart 1994, R. 174 van 10 Februarie 1995,
R. 319 van 3 Maart 1995, R. 1976 van 22 Desember 1995, R. 1011 van 1 Augustus 1997, R. 866 van 3 Julie 1998, R. 949 van 24
Julie 1998, R. 232 van 17 Maart 2000, R. 1207 van 1 Desember 2002, R. 19 van 11 Januarie 2002, R. 477 van 27 Mei 2005,
R.187 van 3 Maart 2006 en R. 521 van 29 June 2007]

LETIONS FROM TABLE 8/SKRAPPINGS VAN TABEL 8

Glycine max (L.) Merrill (Soya bean/Sojaboon)
SCS1
Lolium multiflorum Lam. (Italian & Westerwolds Ryegrass/ Italiaanse & Westerwoldse Raaigras)

Muden
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Phaseolus vulgaris L. (Dry bean/Droéboon)

Helderberg
Stormberg

Triticum aestivum L. emend. Fiori et Paol (Wheat/Koring)

PAN 3235



